
 
 

14 July 2023 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

25 July 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Pond Road, 
Shoreham 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Joss Loader (Adur Chair), Mandy Buxton (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Carol Albury, Tony Bellasis, Ann Bridges, Lee Cowen, Paul Mansfield and 
Sharon Sluman 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Heather Mercer (Worthing Chairman), 
Elizabeth Sparkes (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Cathy Glynn-Davies, Dan Hermitage, 
Margaret Howard, Daniel Humphreys, Richard Mulholland and Hilary Schan 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Substitute Members   
  

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

held on 6th July 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm on 
Thursday 20th July 2023 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  
  

5. Members Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
 
Members question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12.00pm Thursday 20th July 2023. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
(Note: Members’ Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

6. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

  
7. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 At the time of publication of this agenda, the committee has received a call-in of 

decision JAW/002/23-24 Emergency Accommodation Contract Award. The 
committee is asked to consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, attached as 
Item 7. 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be livestreaming the meeting, including public question time.  The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  



 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Simon Filler  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
simon.filler@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 July 2023

Ke
[...]
ut the reasons for Call-in to the Monitoring officer. None of
the exemptions to the Call-in procedure at paragraph 18.5 of the
procedure rules apply.

3.3. On 15th June 2023 the Councils’ Monitoring Officer received a request
for a call-in of the decision from three Members of the Councils,
Councillors Daniel Humphreys, Kevin Jenkins and Elizabeth Sparkes.
The request was considered by the Monitoring Officer, who accepted
the request as it was deemed to be in compliance with the Overview
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. The matter was referred to this
meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
consideration and determination.

3.4. When making decisions the decision maker should bear in mind the
principles of decision making as set out in section 12 of the Articles of
the Constitution. The principles are set out below to inform and
provide guidance to Members of the Committee in reaching their

6



determination in the context of matters set out in the Call-in request
and are copied below for reference:-

Principles of Decision-Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the
following principles:
(a) there should be clarity of aims and desired outcomes;
(b) all decision shall be in accordance with the Budget and Policy
Framework, Finance, Contract and all other procedure rules, statutory
requirements, guidance and codes of practice;
(c) proper regard should be paid to the outcome of any internal or
external consultation;
(d) a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and
transparency;
(e) assessing the impact on human rights, equality, diversity and
sustainability;
(f) proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired
outcome);
(g) there should be an explanation of the alternative options
considered;
(h) there should be proper and documented records and reasons
given for all decisions;
(i) take into account all relevant considerations and ignore those which
are irrelevant;
(j) due consultation and prop
[...]
June 2023
by the Worthing Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, Cllr Emma
Taylor-Beal and the Adur Leader, Cllr Neil Parkin (in the absence of
the Cabinet Member for Adur Homes & Customer Services) with
reference number JAW/002/23-24.

4.2. The decision concerned the approval of a service contract to acquire
nomination rights to emergency accommodation and the delegation of
authority to the Director for Housing and Communities to enter into a
service contract for the purpose of acquiring temporary
accommodation. The decision was taken following receipt and
consideration of an Officer Report, written by the Acquisitions and
Landlord Support Coordinator on behalf of the Director for Housing &
Communities. The report was dated 19th May 2023 and was
published on the Councils’ website on 22nd May 2023. A copy of the
Report is attached at Appendix 2.

4.3. The Report dated 19th May 2023, ‘Emergency Accommodation
Contract Award’ sought the approval, subject to approval of planning

8

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s10596/JAW-002-23-24%20Report.pdf


permission, to approve a 10 year (5 year + 5 year) service contract
with a private sector emergency accommodation provider to acquire
nomination rights to 44 units of 24 hour staffed emergency
accommodation for single people. It also sought, within existing and
approved budgets, a delegated authority under delegation 2.6.8 of the
Officer Scheme of Delegations, for the Director for Housing &
Communities to enter into a service contract for the purpose of
acquiring temporary accommodation.

4.4. Members will please note the reference to background papers in the
Report (which have not been reproduced and attached) but are listed
as:-

● The Financial Appraisal;
● Delivering Pathways to Affordable Homes
● Temporary Accommodation Placement and Procurement Strategy

dated 02/01/2020
● Housing Strategy 2020-23

4.5. The Decision was taken by the Worthing Cabinet Member for Citizen
Services on 13th June 2023 and the D
[...]
  the  council  introduced  its  UKHA 
 award-winning  ‘Opening  Doors’  private  sector  letting  service.  This  has  been  a 
 great  success  and  has  been  key  in  preventing  and  relieving  homelessness  by 
 enabling  a  supply  of  good  quality  privately  rented  homes  to  people  with 
 housing  needs.  Since  its  introduction  in  July  2019,  it  has  provided  homes  to 
 over  100  households  and  is  still  a  growing  success  with  an  additional  67 
 properties  in  the  pipeline  that  we  expect  to  be  occupied  by  the  end  of  Q2 
 2024. 

 3.9  We  are  also  building  relationships  with  larger  developers  that  are  attracted  to 
 Opening  Doors’  guaranteed  rent  and  additional  support  they  receive  by  the 
 council.  A  recent  example  of  this  includes  a  21-flat  development  in  Worthing 
 that  was  secured  on  a  five-year  deal  using  an  Empty  Properties  Grant  that  will 
 provide  affordable  (LHA  rate)  and  eco-friendly  private  rented  accommodation 
 for  local  people  with  housing  needs,  greatly  reducing  the  pressure  on  our 
 temporary  accommodation  stock  and  budgets.  This  development  alone  is 
 expected  to  save  close  to  £1m  in  equivalent  temporary  accommodation  costs 
 over the 5 year term of agreement. 

 3.10  As  well  as  working  to  increase  and  improve  our  local  temporary 
 accommodation  supply  we  are  also  working  on  other  initiatives  to  meet  this 
 need,  these  include  with  RSL  and  support  providers  for  supported  move  on 

19



 accommodation  and  provision  of  support  accommodation  for  those  with 
 complex needs. 

 4.  Issues for consideration 

 4.1  The  average  nightly  cost  of  emergency  accommodation  is  currently  £46  per 
 night  with  some  providers  charging  as  much  as  £90+  per  night,  excluding  any 
 added  costs  of  staff  inreach  and  security  patrols.  The  current  market 
 co  nditions  are  also  resulting  in  providers  increasing  their  rates.  At  £47.00  per 
 night,  this  new  accommodation  will  offer  comparable  value  for  money  and  is 
 more  suitable  in  terms  of  location  and  the  services  offered.  It  will  also  include 
 24  hour  staffing,  which  is  not  provided  by  most  of  our  temporary 
 accommodation services. 

 4.2  Serious  anti-social  behaviour  (ASB)  in  single  person  emergency 
 accommodation  is  uncommon,  however  it  is  important  that  measures  are  put 
 in  place  to  prevent  its  occurrence  and  ensure  that  any  incidents  can  be 
 quickly  responded  to.  In  this  proposal,  there  will  be  a  minimum  of  one  member 
 of  ‘waking’  staff  on  site  24  hours  a  day,  365  days  a  year,  plus  CCTV  for  added 
 security.  The  accommodation  will  be  split  into  clusters  to  separate  parts  of  the 
 building and reduce the potential for ASB among residents. 

 4.3  Full  terms  of  the  contract  and  the  services  included  can  be  viewed  upon 
 request  in  the  form  of  a  Heads  of  Terms  agreement  that  will  form  the  basis  of 
 the service agreement should the proposal go ahead. 

 4.4  Demand  for  emergency  accommodation  is  increasing  and  the  council  is 
 required  under  a  statutory  duty  to  provide  this.  Without  long  term  provision  of 
 lower  cost  emergency  accommodation,  the  only  option  is  to  use  financially 
 unsustainable  short-term  nightly  booked  accommodation  that  is  often 
 unsuitable and outside of the Borough. 

 4.5  The  provider  has  requested  a  10-year  agreement  as  this  enables  them  to 
 financially  plan  using  an  emergency  accommodation  business  model  on  the 
 agreed  rates.  A  much  shorter  contract  would  not  be  worth  the  risk  or  labour  to 
 acquire  the  property,  particularly  as  the  property  does  not  currently  have  the 
 requisite planning consent. 

 4.6  A  longer  contract  also  means  the  service  can  be  provided  at  lower  cost 
 because  it  gives  the  provider  added  financial  security  for  their  long-term 
 business  plan,  plus  it  gives  the  council  the  guarantee  that  this  provision  of 
 temporary  accommodation  for  this  cohort  will  be  available  for  an  extended 
 period of time. 

 4.7  The  provider  initially  requested  a  compounded  RPI  increase  to  be  implemented 
 at  year  five  of  the  contract;  however,  due  to  the  uncertainty  of  the  economy 
 and  the  anticipated  rise  in  inflation  and  interest  rates,  we  have  agreed  that  the 
 rates  will  be  reviewed  at  months  48-50.  This  gives  the  council  the  opportunity 
 to  review  its  options  and  reassess  value  for  money  rather  than  agreeing 

20



 unknown  rates  in  years  5-10.  If  both  parties  cannot  agree  on  the  rates  the 
 contract will terminate at the expiry of 5 years. 

 5.0  Planning Considerations 

 5.1  The  current  use  class  of  the  property  is  C1  hotel  which  will  require  a  planning 
 application  for  a  change  of  use  to  sui-generis  HMO  for  sole  use  as  emergency 
 and  temporary  accommodation.  The  key  considerations  would  be  the  loss  of  a 
 tourist  facility  and  the  management  of  the  accommodation  to  avoid  issues  of 
 anti-social  behaviour,  loss  of  amenity  to  adjoining  residents  and  the  impact  of 
 potential noise. 

 5.2  A  previous  planning  application  (  AWDM/1472/22)  for  this  property  was 
 refused  on  the  grounds  that  it  would  represent  an  over-concentration  of  this 
 form  of  accommodation  on  the  site  which  would  have  a  detrimental  impact  on 
 the  character  of  the  area  and  amenities  of  neighbours  in  terms  of  increased 
 antisocial  behaviour,  noise  and  disturbance.  A  subsequent  appeal  has  been 
 lodged  and  a  resubmission  of  the  planning  application  is  due  in  June  2023 
 w
[...]
ng application. 

 10.0 Proposed Timescale 

 Agreement of Heads of Terms  Complete 
 WBC necessary Approvals to agree from members  End of May 2023 
 Public Consultation for planning application  Early June 2023 
 Re-submission of application for consent  Mid June 2023 
 Planning Decision  September 2023 

23



 Enter formal contract  September 2023 
 Phase 1 open (estimated)  December 2023 
 Phase 2 open (estimated)  March 2024 

 11.0  Financial Implications 

 11.1  The table below shows that the net cost of placing people with temporary 
 accommodation need in the property under the proposed service agreement 
 is considerably less than the alternative of bed and breakfast: 

 Proposed 
 service 
 contract 
 Net Cost  
 £ 

 Bed and 
 Breakfast 
 Net Cost 
 £ 

 Saving associated 
 with service 
 contract 
 £ 

 Total saving in year 
 1 

 462,957  638,722  (175,815) 

 Cumulative saving 
 over the term of the 
 agreement (10 
 Years) 

 4,848,225  7,403,562  (2,555,337) 

 11.2    The saving in the first year against the cost of bed and breakfast for year one 
 is ~£176k. The cumulative saving over 10 years is ~£2.5m. The comparison is 
 based on 44 single bed and breakfast placements. 

 11.3  The total contract value over 10 years is £7,780,776. 

 11.4  The full financial appraisal can be viewed  here  . 

 12.0  Legal Implications 

 12.1   The  Housing  Act  1996,  Part  VII  (as  amended)  sets  out  the  circumstances  when 
 a  local  authority  is  required  to  provide  temporary  accommodation  to  homeless 
 households.  The  expectations  for  this  temporary  accommodation  are  then  set 
 out  in  the  Homelessness  (Suitability  of  Accommodation)  (England)  Order  2012. 
 Not  having  a  fit  for  purpose  service  will  leave  the  Councils  open  to  a  legal 
 challenge. 

24

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1yikEHJt5oPpv_7hdj_oSR7B_KqqhNzH1/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=113950560216512114312&rtpof=true&sd=true


 12.2  Section  1  of  th

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Pond Road, Shoreham 
 

25 July 2023 
 

Councillor Joss Loader (Chair) 
Councillor Mandy Buxton (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Tony Bellasis 
Ann Bridges 
Lee Cowen 
 

Heather Mercer 
Elizabeth Sparkes 
Dan Hermitage 
Cathy Glynn-Davies 
Margaret Howard 
Richard Mulholland 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Paul Mansfield, Councillor Sharon Sluman, Councillor Daniel Humphreys and 
Councillor Hilary Schan 
 
Substitutes 
 
Councillors Noel Atkins, Henna Chowdhury and Debs Stainforth 
  
JOSC/25/23-24   Declaration of Interests 

 
Councillor Dan Hermitage declared an interest as the Ward Councillor for Selden Ward 
  
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as a member of the Worthing Borough 
Council Planning Committee and as debt councillor for Worthing, having clients in 
Castles guest house, 6 Windsor Road. 
  
JOSC/26/23-24   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 6 July 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairman 
  
JOSC/27/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
A member of the public asked, “The report published on the 19th May 2023, is far from 
being transparent, open and honest. It is difficult to evaluate the agreement and consider 
its impact, as despite section 4.3 'Full terms of the contract and the services included can 
be viewed upon request in the form of a Heads of Terms agreement ' visibility of the 
agreement has been refused. 



 
2 

From what limited information that has been provided, I note that in section 11.2 'The 
saving in the first year against the cost of bed and breakfast for year one is ~£176k'   This 
appears to be based upon a calculation of £57.95 per night and yet in the report, it clearly 
states in section 4.1 'The average nightly cost of emergency accommodation is currently 
£46 per night'. 
If I use the figure of £46 per night, it would appear that this agreement means there are 
no savings in the first year, indeed the cost is an additional expense of £16k in the first 
years alone. 
Can we assume therefore that this report has to be re-considered, given that the financial 
numbers being used to help justify the contract are not correct ?” 
  
Officers answered that the Heads of Terms had been agreed but were non legally 
binding and did not create a binding contract with SDR Living.  The terms of the contract 
were in final draft format pending the outcome of the planning application. The reference 
from the report to ‘Full terms of the contract and the services included can be viewed 
upon request in the form of a Heads of Terms agreement’, was included for the benefit of 
the decision makers only, who had a right to view confidential information prior to making 
a decision.  When a contract was executed it became a public document although 
information that was deemed to be commercially sensitive would be redacted.     
The average cost of £46 per night was based on all temporary accommodation and 
included uncontracted nightly 'spot booked' and B&B accommodation as well as 'long 
term contracted' services acquired via leases or service agreements which tended to be 
cheaper due to the certainty of business given to the provider. When acquiring long term 
contracted temporary accommodation they used the cost of spot booked accommodation 
as a comparator for financial appraisals as the aim was to reduce the use of the most 
expensive spot booked accommodation to bring down the total expenditure. 
The cost comparison of £57.95 per night was based on a snapshot of the average gross 
nightly cost of 57 spot booked single person placements from four different 
accommodation providers. It was also worth noting that Travelodge was at the time 
charging as much as £193 per night and the Councils were having to use this (albeit in 
relatively small numbers) to meet demand for temporary accommodation due to the lack 
of available alternatives. 
  
A member of the public asked, “The community is concerned about a lack of 
transparency regarding Worthing Borough Council’s partnership with SDR Living. It is 
understood that WBC signed the Heads of Agreement on 13 June, just 2 days before a 
farcical and rushed joint Public Consultation between WBC and SDR Living. The 
supposed Public Consultation was poorly communicated to residents with very few 
households receiving information surrounding the Windsor House Hotel and it was in 
daytime working hours in a very very small room. The council logos were on all of the 
SDR Living's private company’s boards as if they were a united team working together 
and there was no turning back or genuine room for community say.  
When people invited by the actual community group did attend, hundreds were left 
outside and told another meeting would be held. I note this has not happened. It was very 
evident to the Community that this was a box-ticking exercise to show they had done the 
bare minimum of public consultation.  Why did WBC become involved in such an 
inappropriately organised, poorly communicated, under the radar event?  
  
Officers responded that the agreed Heads of Terms were non-legally binding and did not 
bind the Council to enter into any contractual document with SDR Living. The 
consultation was not a Council consultation, but was part of SDR Living’s pre-planning in 
their response to community requests to be transparent.  



 
3 

The Councils attended SDR’s pre-planning consultation to answer public questions 
arising from the councils’ interest in contracting with SDR, should planning be approved.  
Letters were delivered to 560 local addresses by a specialist flyer delivery company who 
used GPS tracked walkers who delivered to all neighbouring properties, roads and 
streets.  
The event was intended as a drop in and the venue was felt to be the best option due to 
its proximity to the site that would be easily accessible for the residents. It was unable to 
accommodate a different/ longer time for the consultation due to being in use for regular 
events at the centre.  
The group that were unable to enter the centre due to arriving together at the same time, 
were spoken to on the day by members and council officers, some questions were 
answered and it was agreed that a further meeting would be held.  This would be 
scheduled once this process had concluded.  
  
A member of the public asked, “SDR are a company who pride themselves on 
transparency as stated on their website.   They also state they want to work with 
communities. The community of homeless people who are seeking housing choose to 
live for the most part independently of others. In our experience talking with our 
neighbours at the Castle Guest House this is always their preference. Many with complex 
needs around addiction, trauma and abuse find others difficult to be around and it can 
often lead them back down a path they have struggled to leave.   Is this provision the 
right direction for a council that is seeking to meet an important need or is this a provision 
that reduces nightly room costs? 
  
Officers responded that people experiencing homelessness were residents in need of 
housing, some preferred to live in sole occupancy, some preferred shared arrangements, 
irrespective of preference, income and availability affected what was achievable.  
The council wished to enter into a contract(*should planning be approved)  for the 
provision of temporary accommodation for the site and not supported housing, so that 
those currently in temporary accommodation outside of the area could be brought back to 
the area. It was important to the council to provide temporary accommodation with 
support to help people to access services and support so that they were able to move on 
into independent living or supported housing which was made more difficult when people 
were placed out of the area, disconnecting them from family, friends, employment, 
education, services and support. There were people with complex needs living in all 
tenure types in all of Worthing, some would be housed in temporary accommodation.   
Temporary accommodation suitability was guided by legislation and self contained 
accommodation was allocated to those who needed it for the council to fulfill its legal 
duties. Available supply and cost prevented the council being able to offer it to all 
homeless households. They were working on other schemes to deliver supported 
accommodation for those with complex needs.  
  
A member of the public asked, “Experience from residents who live daily with “non 
serious ASB” are that it is the “non serious ASB” that is both cumulative and impacts the 
feel of a neighbourhood long term. As those of us familiar can tell you, non serious ASB 
may include sitting on a pavement having a drink, socialising on a pavement as you don’t 
want to be inside your shared accommodation where alcohol is forbidden.   Not having 
partners home so having to have your relationship outside.  Smoking outside to avoid 
detection inside.  In light of this, we are sure that SDR and the Council will have 
considered how this non serious ASB might be handled and will therefore be able to 
share their approach with residents please.  This has not been made public.” 
  



 
4 

Officers responded that any Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) was dealt with as per Adur and 
Worthing Councils’ ASB Policy, regardless of the tenancy status of the person/s 
responsible for the behaviour. 
The Safer Communities Team worked to resolve cases of low level ASB and nuisance 
through preventative and early intervention measures. In this case, they had already 
discussed with the potential providers, what conditions would be included for tenants and 
the team would also expect to meet regularly with the managing agents to identify any 
issues before they escalated. The behaviours highlighted above might or might not meet 
the threshold of intervention as some may be considered life style differences. Any 
complaints regarding anti-social behaviour would be assessed on their own merit, 
considering factors such as impact on surrounding residents, timing and frequency of 
behaviours and failure to comply with reasonable requests to change the behaviour. 
  
A member of the public asked, “Adur & Worthing Council have signed an agreement with 
an unknown company for the use of a property called the 'Windsor Hotel', but planning 
permission was refused for this property in January 2023, on the grounds that it would 
represent an over-concentration of this form of accommodation on the site which would 
have a detrimental impact on the character of the area and amenities of neighbours in 
terms of increased antisocial behaviour, noise and disturbance. 
What has actually changed since January 2023 to give reason to Worthing and Adur 
Council to sign a contract, which is subject to planning permission, and why does 
Worthing and Adur Council believe that planning permission would therefore now be 
granted?” 
Officers responded that nothing had been signed - non legally binding heads of terms 
had been agreed but the contract was subject to planning. They were unable to discuss 
specific planning applications there. 
  
  
JOSC/28/23-24   Members Questions 

 
A Member asked “to what extent did the Cabinet Members investigate with the officers 
the detail within the financial analysis and was a sensitivity analysis requested to see 
how far the figure of seven million plus, could go up or possibly down?” 
The Member was informed that the Cabinet Member had worked closely 
with officers in preparation of the decision, being given a detailed analysis 
of varying options. The Cabinet Member also looked at the financial cost of not 
addressing the current situation and the projections should the situation go 
unchanged. 
  
JOSC/29/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
  
JOSC/30/23-24   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

Before the committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, which had been circulated 
to all members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as 
item 7.  
  
The report before members set out the background to a decision ‘called in’ by three 
members of Worthing Borough Council. A joint service decision was made and published 



 
5 

on 13th June 2023 by the Worthing Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, Cllr Emma 
Taylor-Beal and the Adur Leader, Cllr Neil Parkin (in the absence of the Cabinet Member 
for Adur Homes & Customer Services). The decision concerned the approval of a service 
contract to acquire nomination rights to emergency accommodation and the delegation of 
authority to the Director for Housing and Communities to enter into a service contract for 
the purpose of acquiring temporary accommodation. 
  
On 15th June 2023 the Councils’ Monitoring Officer received a request for a call-in of the 
decision from three Members of Worthing Borough Council, Councillors Daniel 
Humphreys, Kevin Jenkins and Elizabeth Sparkes. The request was considered by the 
Monitoring Officer, who accepted the request as it was deemed to be in compliance with 
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. The matter was referred to this 
meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration and 
determination. 
  
The chairman of the committee reminded Members that discussions relating to planning 
decisions were excluded matters. The committee was there to discuss the Cabinet 
Member decision to enter into a service level agreement subject to determination of the 
planning application. 
  

Representations by those members who called the item in 
  
Councillor Sparkes was invited to speak in support of the request for call-in which is 
summarised as follows: 
  

• Planning permission for the Windsor House Hotel had already been refused in 
January 2023 

• Details of the agreement that Worthing Borough Council had entered into were not 
included in the decision 

• The decision was published prior to a public consultation event 
• At the public consultation, Adur & Worthing logos were used on promotional 

boards but available literature only made reference to Worthing Borough Council 
• There had been a lack of consideration in regards to the needs of the Residents 

  
Representation by the decision makers  
  
The Worthing Cabinet Member for Housing and Citizen Services and the Leader of Adur 
District Council were invited to make their representation which is summarised as follows: 
  

• The public consultation was held by SDR not Worthing Borough Council 
• SDR had purchased the building and were free to offer it to outside bodies such as 

London Boroughs or the Home Office 
• By being involved, Worthing Borough Council and Adur District Council retained 

some control of the situation 
• The consultation event did not include anybody who was currently being placed 

out of area. 
• The decision was viewed as a Worthing matter by the Adur Leader 
• There was the potential for the site to help Adur residents 
• No Worthing councillors contacted either decision maker between the report being 

published and the decision being taken 
  



 
6 

Representation by Officers 
  
The Director for Housing and Communities and the Interim Head of Housing, provided 
further information to give context of the decision which are summarised as follows 
  

• The decision was separate to the planning process 
• Future reports did need to be clearer about the location of sites  
• 62% of people coming to the council at this time for accommodation were being 

housed out of area 
• A designated group of officers were routinely exploring every option to solve 

housing issues 
• At the SDR consultation event, Worthing Borough Council were present as a 

housing service 
  
Questions for those members that called the item in 
  
There were no questions 
  
Questions for the decision maker 
  
Members asked about what percentage of Adur homeless a scheme like this would help; 
what measure would be taken to tackle anti social behaviour and ensure community 
safety; the concentration of HMOs in certain areas; the current state of any planning 
permission applications regarding the Windsor House Hotel; the timescale in which the 
service could be delivered; the effect of homeless being placed out of area and what 
learning had been taken on board during the decision making process. 
  
Members were informed that contracted accommodation was allocated based on need, 
should schemes like this go ahead ahead than about 40% of Adur homeless would be 
placed there; safety and anti social behaviour issues were tackled through close 
partnership with SDR, proactive contact with residents with new staff being recruited 
specifically for this; that legislation existed to deal with anti social behaviour but that 
evidence was required and an evidence threshold did exist; a team was in place to work 
with police on this matter; that the expectation was concerns would be heard and 
addressed; that the council was mapping the concentration of HMOs; that housing in 
certain areas were better suited for HMOs and that the council did not have a lot of 
control over which companies bought which buildings; that no new planning application 
had been received for the Windsor House Hotel; that if planning permission were 
granted, the service should be up and running within 6-8 months; that homeless being 
placed miles out of area from their support network, place of employment and services 
with no real choice could be traumatic; that a lot had been learned from this process and 
more tough decisions were to come, that involvement in consultations could be better as 
could the clarity of written reports. 
  

Summing up of those members who called the item in  
  
Councillor Sparkes summed up as follows  
  

• The Call-In was not about social or financial implications 
• The decision was taken before any public consultation 
• The decision was taken a few weeks after a planning application had been refused 



 
7 

• The principles of decision making had not been considered 
  

Summing up of the decision maker 
  

• The previous planning application had no bearing on the decision 
• There was no precedent for a Cabinet Member to have public consultation to enter 

into a service level agreement 
• Consultations are required for planning applications 
• It was accepted that future reports should be more explicit in relation to location 

detail  
  
Debate  
  
Members discussed how the two issues of planning and the decision to enter into a 
service level agreement had been conflated; that the agreement to enter into a Heads of 
Terms pending planning permission was not legally binding; that nothing existed in the 
constitution requiring a public consultation prior to making this decision; assumptions 
being made about those requiring emergency accommodation, the rise in homelessness; 
the role the Councils would have if the decision were referred to them; the possibility of 
SDR offering the building for use by another authority like a London Borough or the 
Home Office.  
Cllr Cowen proposed that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee take no further 
action, on the basis that Officers and Members take on board everything that had been 
said during the meeting. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Margaret Howard.  
 
Resolved: The committee agreed that no further action be taken on the call-in. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.25 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


